BILL NO. 21-123

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI FOR THE USE OF MIDWEST HIGH INTESITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA AWARD FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY. (FBI Combined Task Force)

WHEREAS, the Office of National Drug Control Policy ("ONDCP") awarded 2021 High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area ("HIDTA") funding to federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies in the region comprised of the states of Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, Iowa, South Dakota, and North Dakota for the purpose of combating the manufacture and importation of methamphetamine and the disruption of poly-drug trafficking organizations; and,

WHEREAS, the Kansas Bureau of Investigation ("KBI") is the designated fiscal agent for award proceeds to be distributed to state and local agencies participating in the Midwest HIDTA program within the region; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit (the "City") will receive \$63,470.00 under the Midwest HIDTA award in exchange for designating one Lee's Summit Police Department ("LSPD") officer to the Kansas City FBI Combined Task Force; and,

WHEREAS, the City and KBI desire to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding which describes the parties' responsibilities in regards to the award funding the LSPD officer position at the Kansas City FBI Combined Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Midwest High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Memorandum of Understanding Kansas City FBI Combined Task Force, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, is approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

BILL NO. 21-123

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney, Brian W. Head